the purpose of filing, indexing, and recording such documents, to use any clerks in the department available therefor, and to employ any additional clerks or help as he may find necessary, and fix their compensation.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 18th day of July, A. D. 1968.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER.

No. 185

AN ACT

SB 1537

Repealing the act of May 11, 1874 (P. L. 135), entitled "An act regulating the election of secretary of internal affairs, defining his duties and fixing his salary."

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The act of May 11, 1874 (P. L. 135), entitled "An act regulating the election of secretary of internal affairs, defining his duties and fixing his salary," is repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 18th day of July, A. D. 1968.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER.

No. 186

AN ACT

SB 1538

Repealing the act of March 18, 1875 (P. L. 27), entitled "A supplement to an act regulating the election of secretary of internal affairs, approved eleventh day of May, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, relative to the management of said office."

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The act of March 18, 1875 (P. L. 27), entitled "A supplement to an act regulating the election of secretary of internal af-

fairs, approved eleventh day of May, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, relative to the management of said office," is repealed. Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 18th day of July, A. D. 1968.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER.

No. 187

AN ACT

SB 1539

Repealing the act of May 8, 1876 (P. L. 143), entitled "A further supplement to an act regulating the election of secretary of internal affairs, defining his duties and fixing his salary, approved the eleventh day of May, Anno Domini one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four."

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The act of May 8, 1876 (P. L. 143), entitled "A further supplement to an act regulating the election of secretary of internal affairs, defining his duties and fixing his salary, approved the eleventh day of May, Anno Domini one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four," is repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 18th day of July, A. D. 1968.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER.

٧,

No. 188

AN ACT

SB 1540

Amending the act of April 20, 1921 (P. L. 193), entitled "An act establishing a Bureau of Statistics and Information in the Department of Internal Affairs; providing for the appointment of officers and employes, and providing for the fixing of their duties, powers, and compensation; making it the duty of the Secretary of Internal Affairs to furnish statistical data provided for in this act to the heads of the State Government for the use of their departments, upon requisition; making it the duty of persons, associations, copartnerships, corporations, and municipal and other public officers to furnish information required; prescribing penalties for violation of such duty; and repealing certain acts," transferring jurisdiction, duties and functions, together with personnel, allocations, funds, records, appropriations and equipment relating thereto from the Department of Internal Affairs to the Department of Commerce.